Gadsden County Construction Industry Licensing Board of Adjustment and Appeals MINUTES

November 18, 2014 – 1:00 p.m.

Meeting Facilitators: Clyde Collins, Building Official (A); Beryl Wood, Deputy Clerk (P)

Members: Isaiah Cole, Chairman (P)

Rusty Black (A)
Tony Colvin (P)
Michael Francis (P)
William McMillan (A)
John Samford (P)
Joel Sampson (P)

I. <u>Meeting Called to Order</u>

Mr. Colvin called the meeting to order at 1:00p.m. He asked everyone to stand for the invocation and then led everyone in the Pledge Allegiance to the U.S. Flag.

A silent roll call was done by Beryl Wood, deputy clerk and noted above.

II. Approval of Minutes, May 13, 2014

UPON MOTION BY MR. SAMFORD AND SECOND BY MR. FRANCIS, THE BOARD VOTED 4 – 0, BY VOICE VOTE, TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF MAY 13, 2014.

Mr. Cole entered at this juncture of the meeting.

III. New Business Items

a) Approval of Edward H. Dykes, Dykes Heating & Cooling LLC, a Registered Electrical Contractor – Approval of License #ER13015026

Mr. Sampson confirmed with workers exemption it only covers himself.

Mr. Colvin said that it is correct only him.

UPON MOTION BY MR. FRANCIS AND SECOND BY MR. SAMFORD, THE BOARD VOTED 5 – 0, BY VOICE VOTE, TO ACCEPT AND HEAR THE APPLICATION OF FOR EDWARD H. DYKES REGISTERED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

UPON MOTION BY MR. FRANCIS AND SECOND BY MR. SAMPSON, THE BOARD VOTED 5 – 0, BY VOICE VOTE, TO APPROVE THE APPLICATION FOR EDWARD H. DYKES FOR REGISTERED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

Gadsden CILB Regular Meeting November 18, 2014 Page **1** of **3**

b) Approval of Sterling Knot Rozar, C Rozar Electric LLC, a Registered Electrical Contractor - Approval of License #ER13014958

UPON MOTION BY MR. SAMPSON AND SECOND BY MR. COLE, THE BOARD VOTED 5 – 0, BY VOICE VOTE, TO ACCEPT AND HEAR THE APPLICATION OF FOR STERLING KNOT REGISTERED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

UPON MOTION BY MR. SAMPSON AND SECOND BY MR. COLE, THE BOARD VOTED 5 - 0, BY VOICE VOTE, TO APPROVE THE APPLICATION FOR STERLING KNOT ROZAR FOR REGISTERED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

IV. Old Business

Kimmie Lewis (Lewis Plumbing)

There were questions regarding the status of Kimmie Lewis and whether he had received his county license.

Resignation of William McMillan

Mr. Colvin said that a special meeting would be called about the temporary resignation of Mr. William McMillan and the considering of his son to step in as a Board Member who is duly qualified.

Specialty Carpentry

Mr. Francis asked about specialty carpentry and who license for it.

Mr. Cole said the City does allow it.

Mr. Colvin said he would find out all requirements and get back to him with the answer.

Adjournment	
THERE BEING NO OTHER BUSINESS BEFORE THE BOARD, TI	HE MEETING ADJOURNED AT 1:13 P.M.
	GADSDEN COUNTY, FL
	TONY COLVIN, ACTING CHAIR -CILB
ATTEST:	
BERYL H. WOOD, DEPUTY CLERK	